effect to the Copley Acquisition, the Gannett Acquisition, the 2007 Financings, this offering and the application of a portion of the
net proceeds of this offering to repay the Bridge Loan, as if they occurred on March 31, 2007 and January 1, 2006, respectively.

10

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

See our unaudited pro forma financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus for a complete description of the
adjustments made to derive the pro forma statement of operations data and pro forma balance sheet data.

Year Ended

December 31,
Period from
January 1,
2005 to

June 5, 2005

Period from

June 6, 2005 to
December 31,

2005

Year

Ended
December 31,

2006

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2007

Year

Ended

December 31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,

2007

Year

Ended

December 31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,

20072003 2004

(Predecessor) (Predecessor) (Predecessor) (Successor) (Successor) (Successor) (Successor) (Pro Forma) (Pro Forma)

(Pro Forma,
as

Adjusted)
(Pro Forma,
as Adjusted)

(in thousands, except share and per share data) (in thousands, except share and per share data)
Statement of
Operations Data:
Revenues:
Advertising $ 139,258 $ 148,291 $ 63,172 $ 88,798 $ 238,721 $ 36,459 $ 71,248 $ 476,475 $ 111,354 $ 476,475 $ 111,354
Circulation 31,478 34,017 14,184 19,298 52,656 8,495 17,257 129,920 32,860 129,920 32,860
Commercial
printing and other 11,645 17,776 8,134 11,415 23,553 5,021 6,479 37,459 9,874 37,459 9,874

Total revenues 182,381 200,084 85,490 119,511 314,930 49,975 94,984 643,854 154,088 643,854 154,088

Operating income 30,204 34,279 5,026 17,635 32,627 3,374 2,053 67,755 6,127 67,755 6,127
Income (loss) from
continuing
operations (14,650) (30,711) (24,831) 9,565 (1,574) 405 (6,079) (28,938) (13,250) (16,488) (10,138)
Net income (loss)
available to
common
stockholders $ (26,573) $ (26,085) $ (24,831) $ 9,565 $ (1,574) $ 405 $ (6,079) $ (28,938) $ (13,250) $ (16,488) $ (10,138)
Basic
weighted-average
shares
outstanding(1) 215,883,300 215,883,300 215,883,300 22,197,500 25,087,535 22,214,445 38,097,167 25,087,535 38,097,167 41,589,659 54,599,291
Diluted
weighted-average
shares
outstanding(1) 215,883,300 215,883,300 215,883,300 22,444,038 25,087,535 22,464,996 38,097,167 25,087,535 38,097,167 41,589,659 54,599,291
Basic earnings
(loss) per share
available to
common
stockholders(1) $ (0.12) $ (0.12) $ (0.12) $ 0.43 $ (0.06) $ 0.02 $ (0.16) $ (1.15) $ (0.35) $ (0.40) $ (0.19)
Diluted earnings
(loss) per share
available to
common
stockholders(1) $ (0.12) $ (0.12) $ (0.12) $ 0.43 $ (0.06) $ 0.02 $ (0.16) $ (1.15) $ (0.35) $ (0.40) $ (0.19)
Statement of
Cash Flows Data:
Other Data:
(unaudited)
Adjusted
EBITDA(2) $ 43,563 $ 49,153 $ 18,505 $ 28,515 $ 57,595 $ 6,973 $ 11,179 $ 127,870 $ 21,448 $ 127,870 $ 21,448
Cash interest paid $ 22,754 $ 24,210 $ 16,879 $ 31,720 $ 38,459 $ 6,598 $ 9,284
Capital
expenditures $ 2,141 $ 3,654 $ 1,015 $ 4,967 $ 8,396 $ 2,886 $ 2,018

(1)

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 22

All share and per share data has been computed as if the 100-for-1 stock split had occurred as of the beginning of each of the applicable
periods presented.

11

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

(2) We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax expense (benefit), depreciation and

[…]

If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per
share of our common stock and the pro forma negative net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering.
We calculate negative net tangible book value per share by dividing the negative net tangible book value (total assets less
intangible assets, deferred financing costs and total liabilities) by the number of outstanding shares of common stock.

Based on shares outstanding as of March 31, 2007, our negative net tangible book value at March 31, 2007 was $1,286.7 million,
or $32.86 per share of common stock.

After giving effect to (1) the receipt by us of the net proceeds from the sale of 17,000,000 shares of common stock at an assumed
offering price of $19.01 per share and (2) the intended application of a portion of the net proceeds of the offering to repay the
Bridge Loan, our pro forma as adjusted negative net tangible book value at March 31, 2007 would be $976.5 million, or $17.39 per
share. This represents an immediate and substantial dilution of $36.40 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $19.01

Pro forma negative net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2007 $ (32.86)
Increase per share attributable to new investors in the offering 15.47

Pro forma negative net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2007 as adjusted for
the offering (17.39)

Dilution per share to new investors $ 36.40

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2007, the difference between existing stockholders and new
investors with respect to the number of shares of common stock purchased from us in the offering, the total consideration paid to
us and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by new investors purchasing common stock in the offering:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price

Per ShareNumber Percentage Amount Percentage
(amounts in thousands, except share data)

Existing stockholders 39,158,880 69.7% $ 487,461 60.1% $ 12.45
New investors in the offering 17,000,000 30.3 323,170 39.9 $ 19.01

Total 56,158,880 100.0% $ 810,631 100.0% $ 14.43

The above information excludes shares of common stock that the underwriters have the option to purchase from us solely to cover
their option to purchase additional shares.

31

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA

Our historical financial data for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004 and for the period from January 1, 2005 to June 5, 2005
have been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Predecessor incorporated by reference in this
prospectus. Our historical financial data as of December 31, 2003 and 2004 and for the year ended December 31, 2003 have been

[…]

Copley Acquisition, the Gannett Acquisition, the 2007 Financings, this offering and the application of a portion of the net proceeds
of this offering to repay the Bridge Loan as if they occurred on March 31, 2007 and January 1, 2006, respectively.

32

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

See our unaudited pro forma financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus for a complete description of the
adjustments made to derive the pro forma statement of operations data and pro forma balance sheet data.

Year Ended December 31, Period

from
January 1,
2005 to
June 5,

2005

Period
from

June 6,

2005 to
December 31,

2005(6)

Year

Ended
December 31,

2006(7)

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,

2007

Year
Ended

December 31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2007

Year

Ended
December 31,

2006

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
20072002 2003(4) 2004(5)

(Predecessor) (Successor)(Successor)(Successor)(Successor) (Pro
Forma)

(Pro Forma)

(Pro
Forma,
as

Adjusted)

(Pro Forma,
as Adjusted)

(in thousands, except per share data) (in thousands, except per share data)
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues:
Advertising $ 142,086 $ 139,258 $ 148,291 $ 63,172 $ 88,798 $ 238,721 $ 36,459 $ 71,248 $ 476,475 $ 111,354 $ 476,475 $ 111,354
Circulation 32,105 31,478 34,017 14,184 19,298 52,656 8,495 17,257 129,920 32,860 129,920 32,860
Commercial printing and other 11,962 11,645 17,776 8,134 11,415 23,553 5,021 6,479 37,459 9,874 37,459 9,874
Total revenues 186,153 182,381 200,084 85,490 119,511 314,930 49,975 94,984 643,854 154,088 643,854 154,088

Operating costs and expenses:
Operating costs 87,103 86,484 97,198 40,007 61,001 160,877 25,971 52,538 352,968 87,528 352,968 87,528
Selling, general and administrative 50,497 50,750 52,223 26,210 29,033 91,272 14,880 30,621 157,768 44,486 157,768 44,486
Depreciation and amortization(1) 16,473 13,359 13,374 5,776 8,030 24,051 3,599 8,802 54,795 14,977 54,795 14,977
Transaction costs related to the
Massachusetts Acquisitions and Merger �  �  �  7,703 2,850 �  �  �  4,420 �  4,420 �
Integration and reorganization costs and
management fees paid to prior owner 1,480 1,480 1,480 768 1,002 4,486 1,710 838 4,486 838 4,486 838
Impairment of long-lived assets �  �  1,500 �  �  917 �  119 917 119 917 119
Gain (loss) on sale of assets �  (104) (30) �  40 (700) (441) (13) (745) (13) (745) (13)
Operating income 30,600 30,204 34,279 5,026 17,635 32,627 3,374 2,053 67,755 6,127 67,755 6,127
Interest expense, amortization of deferred
financing costs, unrealized gain on derivative
instruments and other 35,730 49,545 63,762 32,884 1,020 37,474 2,601 10,618 110,646 26,458 90,186 21,343
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes and cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle (5,130) (19,341) (29,483) (27,858) 16,615 (4,847) 773 (8,565) (42,891) (20,331) (22,431) (15,216)
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,648 (4,691) 1,228 (3,027) 7,050 (3,273) 368 (2,486) (13,953) (7,081) (5,943) (5,078)
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before cumulative effect of change in

[…]

(4) Includes the results of Midland Communications printing facility since its acquisition in December 2003.

(5) Includes the results of the newspapers acquired from Lee Enterprises on February 3, 2004.
(6) Includes an unrealized gain on the derivative instrument of $10,807 as well as a decrease in interest expense due to debt extinguishment in

connection with the Merger.
(7) Includes the results of CP Media and Enterprise NewsMedia, LLC since their acquisitions on June 6, 2006.

34

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

The table below shows the reconciliation of income (loss) from continuing operations to Adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented:

Year Ended
December 31, Period

from
January 1,

2005 to June 5,

2005

Period
from

June 6, 2005 to
December 31,

2005

Year
Ended

December 31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended
March
31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended

March
31,
2007

Year
Ended

December 31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended
March
31,
2007

Year
Ended

December 31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended

March
31,
20072003 2004

(Predecessor)(Predecessor)(Predecessor)(Successor) (Successor)(Successor)(Successor)
(Pro
forma) (Pro forma)

(Pro
forma,
as

Adjusted)

(Pro
forma,

as Adjusted)

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ (14,650) $ (30,711) $ (24,831) $ 9,565 $ (1,574) $ 405 $ (6,079) $ (28,938) $ (13,250) $ (16,488) $ (10,138)
Income tax expense (benefit) (4,691) 1,228 (3,027) 7,050 (3,273) 368 (2,486) (13,953) (7,081) (5,943) (5,078)
Write-off of deferred offering
costs 1,935 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Write-off of deferred financing
costs 161 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Unrealized (gain) loss on
derivative instrument �  �  �  (10,807) (1,150) (2,605) 383 (1,150) 383 (1,150) 383
Loss on early extinguishment
of debt �  �  5,525 �  2,086 �  �  3,449 �  3,449 �
Amortization of deferred
financing costs 1,810 1,826 643 67 544 30 223 4,397 317 4,397 317
Interest expense�dividends on
mandatorily redeemable
preferred stock 13,206 29,019 13,484 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Interest expense�debt 32,433 32,917 13,232 11,760 35,994 5,176 10,217 103,933 25,983 83,473 20,868
Impairment of long-lived
assets �  1,500 �  �  917 �  119 917 119 917 119
Transaction costs related to
Merger and the
Massachusetts Acquisitions �  �  7,703 2,850 �  �  �  4,420 �  4,420 �
Depreciation and amortization 13,359 13,374 5,776 8,030 24,051 3,599 8,802 54,795 14,977 54,795 14,977

Adjusted EBITDA $ 43,563(a) $ 49,153(b) $ 18,505(c) $ 28,515(d) $ 57,595(e) $ 6,973(f) $ 11,179(g) $ 127,870(h)(i) $ 21,448(j)(i) $ 127,870 $ 21,448

(a) Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2003 includes a total of $1,610 net expense, which is comprised of non-cash compensation
and other expense of $26, management fees paid to prior owners of $1,480 and a loss of $104 on the sale of assets.

(b) Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2004 includes a total of $1,076 net expense, which is comprised of management fees paid
to prior owners of $1,480 and a loss of $30 on the sale of assets, partially offset by $434 of other income.

(c) Adjusted EBITDA for the period from January 1, 2005 to June 5, 2005 includes a total of $1,564 net expense, which is comprised of non-cash

[…]

EBITDA, along with our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report. We also strongly urge you to not rely
on any single financial measure to evaluate our business. In addition, because Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure of financial
performance under GAAP and is susceptible to varying calculations, the Adjusted EBITDA measure, as presented in this report,
may differ from and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies.

62

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

The table below shows the reconciliation of income (loss) from continuing operations to Adjusted EBITDA for the periods
presented:

Year Ended
December 31,

Period
from

January 1,

2005 to June 5,

2005

Period
from

June 6, 2005 to

December 31,

2005

Year

Ended

December 31,

2006

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2007

Year
Ended

December 31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2007

Year
Ended

December 31,
2006

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
20072003 2004

(Predecessor)(Predecessor)(Predecessor)(Successor) (Successor)(Successor)(Successor) (Pro
forma)

(Pro forma) (Pro forma
as

Adjusted)
(Pro forma
as Adjusted)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ (14,650) $ (30,711) $ (24,831) $ 9,565 $ (1,574) $ 405 $ (6,079) $ (28,938) $ (13,250) $ (16,488) $ (10,138)
Income tax expense (benefit) (4,691) 1,228 (3,027) 7,050 (3,273) 368 (2,486) (13,953) (7,081) (5,943) (5,078)
Write-off of deferred offering
costs 1,935 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Write-off of deferred
financing costs 161 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Unrealized (gain) loss on
derivative instrument �  �  �  (10,807) (1,150) (2,605) 383 (1,150) 383 (1,150) 383
Loss on early extinguishment
of debt �  �  5,525 �  2,086 �  �  3,449 �  3,449 �
Amortization of deferred
financing costs 1,810 1,826 643 67 544 30 223 4,397 317 4,397 317
Interest expense�dividends on
mandatorily redeemable
preferred stock 13,206 29,019 13,484 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Interest expense�debt 32,433 32,917 13,232 11,760 35,994 5,176 10,217 103,933 25,983 83,473 20,868
Impairment of long-lived
assets �  1,500 �  �  917 �  119 917 119 917 119
Transaction costs related to
Merger and the
Massachusetts Acquisitions �  �  7,703 2,850 �  �  �  4,420 �  4,420 �
Depreciation and
amortization 13,359 13,374 5,776 8,030 24,051 3,599 8,802 54,795 14,977 54,795 14,977

Adjusted EBITDA $ 43,563(a) $ 49,153(b) $ 18,505(c) $ 28,515(d) $ 57,595(e) $ 6,973(f) $ 11,179(g) $ 127,870(h)(i) $ 21,448(j)(i) $ 127,870 $ 21,448

63

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

(a) Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2003 includes a total of $1,610 net expense, which is comprised of non-cash compensation
and other expense of $26, management fees paid to prior owners of $1,480 and a loss of $104 on the sale of assets.

(b) Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2004 includes a total of $1,076 net expense, which is comprised of management fees paid
to prior owners of $1,480 and a loss of $30 on the sale of assets, partially offset by $434 of other income.

[…]

have been if these transactions had occurred on the date indicated and are not intended to project our results of operations or
financial position for any future period or date.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on estimates, available information and certain assumptions that we believe are
reasonable and may be revised as additional information becomes available. The pro forma adjustments and primary assumptions
are described in the accompanying notes.

You should read the unaudited pro forma financial information below along with all other financial information and analysis
presented in this prospectus, including the sections captioned �Description of Certain Indebtedness� and �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and GateHouse Media, Inc.�s historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

F-4

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

GATEHOUSE MEDIA, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2007

(In thousands)

GateHouse
Media

(A)
Copley
(B)

Gannett
(C)

Adjustments
(D) Pro forma

Offering
Adjustments

(E)
Pro forma
as adjusted

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,557 $ 2,379 $ 935 $ (552)(1) $ 9,319 $ 9,051 (1) $ 18,370
Accounts receivable, net 58,709 13,248 11,902 (2,109)(2) 81,750 �  81,750
Inventory 4,921 2,504 2,744 (1,261)(2,3) 8,908 �  8,908
Prepaid expenses 3,246 654 7,521 (1,788)(2) 9,633 �  9,633
Deferred income taxes 2,896 �  �  �  2,896 �  2,896
Other current assets 1,658 �  �  �  1,658 �  1,658

Total current assets 77,987 18,785 23,102 (5,710) 114,164 9,051 123,215
Property, plant and equipment, net 110,102 58,286 47,855 521(2,4) 216,764 �  216,764
Goodwill 602,463 359,823 24,196 (51,793)(2,5) 934,689 �  934,689
Intangible assets, net 481,532 �  �  309,163(2,6) 790,695 �  790,695
Deferred financing costs, net 8,425 �  �  4,150(7) 12,575 (3,130)(2) 9,445
Other assets 5,439 5,054 205 (4,418)(2) 6,280 �  6,280
Assets held for sale 2,352 �  �  76,277(2) 78,629 �  78,629

Total assets $ 1,288,300 $ 441,948 $ 95,358 $ 328,190 $ 2,153,796 $ 5,921 $ 2,159,717

Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity:
Current portion of long-term
liabilities $ 868 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 868 $ �  $ 868
Accounts payable 5,099 1,890 1,581 (410)(2) 8,160 �  8,160
Accrued expenses 23,937 6,882 1,215 (596)(2) 31,438 �  31,438
Deferred revenue 16,353 6,670 3,610 (622)(2) 26,011 �  26,011
Deferred income taxes �  1,218 �  (1,218)(2) �  �  �
Other current liabilities �  4,920 �  �  4,920 �  4,920
Note payable to parent company �  185,000 �  (185,000)(2) �  �  �
Current liabilities held for sale �  �  �  1,277 (2) 1,277 �  1,277
Dividend payable 14,489 �  �  �  14,489 �  14,489

Total current liabilities 60,746 206,580 6,406 (186,569) 87,163 �  87,163
Long-term debt, less current portion 690,000 �  �  805,000 (8) 1,495,000 (300,000)(2) 1,195,000
Long-term liabilities 2,869 3,060 233 (2,076)(2) 4,086 �  4,086
Deferred income taxes 69,392 43,206 5,214 (15,558)(9) 102,254 (1,225)(2) 101,029
Pension and other post-retirement
benefit obligations 14,062 6,801 �  (6,801)(2) 14,062 �  14,062

Total liabilities 837,069 259,647 11,853 593,996 1,702,565 (301,225) 1,401,340
Common stock 381 �  �  �  381 170 (3) 551
Additional paid-in capital 487,080 �  �  �  487,080 308,881 (3) 795,961
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (4,998) �  �  �  (4,998) �  (4,998)
Accumulated (deficit) earnings (31,172) 182,301 83,505 (265,806)(10) (31,172) (1,905)(2) (33,077)
Treasury stock (60) �  �  �  (60) �  (60)

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 170

Total stockholders� equity 451,231 182,301 83,505 (265,806) 451,231 307,146 758,377

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 1,288,300 $ 441,948 $ 95,358 $ 328,190 $ 2,153,796 $ 5,921 $ 2,159,717

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-5

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 171

Table of Contents

GATEHOUSE MEDIA, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(In thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

GateHouse

Media
(A)

Enterprise
(B)

CNC
(C)

Copley
(D)

Gannett
(E)

Adjustments
(F) Pro forma

Offering
Adjustments

(G)
Pro forma
as adjusted

Revenues:
Advertising $ 238,721 $ 24,175 $ 35,550 $ 104,000 $ 89,679 $ (15,650)(1) $ 476,475 �  $ 476,475
Circulation 52,656 8,226 5,222 44,238 23,914 (4,336)(1) 129,920 �  129,920
Commercial printing
and other 23,553 235 1,633 10,591 5,008 (3,561)(1) 37,459 �  37,459

Total revenues 314,930 32,636 42,405 158,829 118,601 (23,547) 643,854 �  643,854
Operating costs and
expenses:
Operating costs 160,877 23,789 25,611 93,170 64,916 (15,395)(1,2) 352,968 �  352,968
Selling, general and
administrative 91,272 5,000 8,772 43,706 19,697 (10,679)(1,3) 157,768 �  157,768
Depreciation and
amortization 24,051 2,953 1,716 11,083 3,748 11,244(1,4) 54,795 �  54,795
Transaction costs
related to Merger and
Massachusetts
Acquisitions �  4,420 �  �  �  �  4,420 �  4,420
Integration and
reorganization 4,486 �  �  �  �  �  4,486 �  4,486
Impairment of
long-lived assets 917 �  �  �  �  �  917 �  917
Other expense
(income) 700 �  �  45 �  �  745 �  745

Total operating
expenses 282,303 36,162 36,099 148,004 88,361 (14,830) 576,099 �  576,099

Operating income
(loss) 32,627 (3,526) 6,306 10,825 30,240 (8,717) 67,755 �  67,755
Interest expense
Debt 35,994 2,161 4,248 �  �  61,530(5) 103,933 (20,460)(1) 83,473
Other interest
expense �  �  2,488 13,061 �  (15,549)(5) �  �  �
Amortization of
deferred financing
costs 544 72 137 �  �  3,644(6) 4,397 �  4,397
Unrealized gain on
derivative instrument (1,150) �  �  �  �  �  (1,150) �  (1,150)
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt 2,086 1,363 �  �  �  �  3,449 �  3,449
Other expense
(income) �  (104) (12) 49 �  84(7) 17 17

Income (loss) from
operations before tax (4,847) (7,018) (555) (2,285) 30,240 (58,426) (42,891) 20,460 (22,431)

(3,273) �  1,161 (1,042) 12,126 (22,925)(1,8) (13,953) 8,010(2) (5,943)

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 172

Income tax expense
(benefit)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ (1,574) $ (7,018) $ (1,716) $ (1,243) $ 18,114 $ (35,501) $ (28,938) $ 12,450 $ (16,488)

Weighted average
shares outstanding
(H)
Basic and diluted 25,087,535 25,087,535 41,589,659
Income (loss) per
share from continuing
operations (H)
Basic and diluted $ (0.06) $ (1.15) $ (0.40)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-6

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

GATEHOUSE MEDIA, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(In thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

GateHouse
Media

(A)
Copley
(D)

Gannett
(E)

Adjustments
(F) Pro forma

Offering
Adjustments

(G)
Pro forma
as adjusted

Revenues:
Advertising $ 71,248 $ 23,341 $ 20,189 $ (3,424)(1) $ 111,354 �  $ 111,354
Circulation 17,257 10,994 5,682 (1,073)(1) 32,860 �  32,860
Commercial printing and
other 6,479 2,745 1,421 (771)(1) 9,874 �  9,874

Total revenues 94,984 37,080 27,292 (5,268) 154,088 �  154,088
Operating costs and
expenses:
Operating costs 52,538 22,944 15,620 (3,574)(1,2) 87,528 �  87,528
Selling, general and
administrative 30,621 10,690 4,909 (1,734)(1,3) 44,486 �  44,486
Depreciation and
amortization 8,802 2,423 999 2,753(1,4) 14,977 �  14,977
Integration and
reorganization 838 �  �  �  838 �  838
Impairment of long-lived
assets 119 �  �  �  119 �  119
Other expense (income) 13 �  �  �  13 �  13

Total operating expenses 92,931 36,057 21,528 (2,555) 147,961 �  147,961

Operating income (loss) 2,053 1,023 5,764 (2,713) 6,127 �  6,127
Interest expense
Debt 10,217 �  �  15,766(5) 25,983 (5,115)(1) 20,868
Other interest expense �  3,817 �  (3,817)(5) �  �  �
Amortization of deferred
financing costs 223 �  �  94(6) 317 �  317
Unrealized loss on
derivative instrument 383 �  �  �  383 �  383
Other expense (income) (205) (20) �  �  (225) �  (225)

Income (loss) from
operations before tax (8,565) (2,774) 5,764 (14,756) (20,331) 5,115 (15,216)
Income tax expense
(benefit) (2,486) (1,120) 2,312 (5,787)(1,8) (7,081) 2,003(2) (5,078)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ (6,079) $ (1,654) $ 3,452 $ (8,969) $ (13,250) $ 3,112 $ (10,138)

Weighted average shares
outstanding (H)

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 174

Basic and diluted 38,097,167 38,097,167 54,599,291
Income (loss) per share
from continuing
operations�(H)

   Basic and diluted $ (0.16) $ (0.35) $ (0.19)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-7

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 175

Table of Contents

GATEHOUSE MEDIA, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

(In thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

GateHouse
Media

(A)
Enterprise

(B)

CNC

(C)

Copley

(D)

Gannett

(E)

Adjustments

(F) Pro forma

Offering

Adjustments

(G)
Pro forma
as adjusted

Revenues:
Advertising $ 36,459 $ 13,072 $ 19,841 $ 24,625 $ 20,490 $ (3,624)(1) 110,863 �  110,863
Circulation 8,495 4,773 3,091 10,925 5,910 (1,112)(1) 32,082 �  32,082
Commercial printing
and other 5,021 128 698 2,663 1,160 (1,020)(1) 8,650 �  8,650

Total revenues 49,975 17,973 23,630 38,213 27,560 (5,756) 151,595 �  151,595
Operating costs and
expenses:
Operating costs 25,971 11,180 13,915 23,259 16,104 (3,857)(1,2) 86,572 �  86,572
Selling, general and
administrative 14,880 5,446 5,944 10,573 4,801 (2,501)(1,3,9) 39,143 �  39,143
Depreciation and
amortization 3,599 1,532 854 2,711 964 3,745(1,4) 13,405 �  13,405
Integration and
reorganization 1,710 �  �  �  �  �  1,710 �  1,710
Other expense
(income) 441 �  (4) �  �  �  437 �  437

Total operating
expenses 46,601 18,158 20,709 36,543 21,869 (2,613) 141,267 �  141,267
Operating income
(loss) 3,374 (185) 2,921 1,670 5,691 (3,143) 10,328 �  10,328
Interest expense
Debt 5,176 1,391 2,424 �  �  16,992(5) 25,983 (5,115)(1) 20,868
Other interest expense �  1 1,471 2,892 �  (4,364)(5) �  �
Amortization of
deferred financing
costs 30 55 81 �  �  933(6) 1,099 �  1,099
Unrealized gain on
derivative instrument (2,605) �  �  �  �  �  (2,605) �  (2,605)
Other expense
(income) �  (54) �  (19) �  50(7) (23) �  (23)

Income (loss) from
operations before tax 773 (1,578) (1,055) (1,203) 5,691 (16,754) (14,126) 5,115 (9,011)
Income tax expense
(benefit) 368 �  265 (535) 2,282 (6,570)(1,8) (4,190) 2,003(2) (2,187)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ 405 $ (1,578) $ (1,320) $ (668) $ 3,409 $ (10,184) $ ( 9,936) $ 3,112 $ (6,824)

Weighted average
shares outstanding (H)
Basic 22,214,445 22,214,445 38,716,569

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 176

Diluted 22,464,996 22,214,445 38,716,569
Income (loss) per share
from continuing
operations-(H)
Basic $ 0.02 $ (0.45) $ (0.18)
Diluted $ 0.02 $ (0.45) $ (0.18)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-8

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 177

Table of Contents

GATEHOUSE MEDIA, INC,

Notes and Management�s Assumptions to Unaudited

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

Total pro forma amortization expense 9,663 2,416 2,416

Total pro forma depreciation and
amortization expense $ 14,253 $ 3,564 $ 3,564

Gannett:
Pro forma expense

Asset Category
Fair
value

Remaining
estimated
useful life
in years

Total
year
ended

December
31, 2006

Three months
ended

March 31,

2007

Three months
ended

March 31,

2006
Buildings $ 16,604 25 $ 665 $ 166 $ 166
Machinery & Equipment 25,244 10 2,524 631 631
Furniture & Fixtures 1,252 10 125 31 31

Total pro forma depreciation expense 3,314 828 828

Subscriber Relationships 25,396 16 1,587 398 398
Advertiser Relationships 88,594 16 5,537 1,384 1,384

Total pro forma amortization expense 7,124 1,782 1,782

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 190

Total pro forma depreciation and
amortization expense $ 10,438 $ 2,610 $ 2,610

F-16

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 191

Table of Contents

GATEHOUSE MEDIA, INC.

Notes and Management�s Assumptions to Unaudited

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(In thousands, except for per share amounts)

The following tables summarize the pro forma adjustments:

Enterprise CNC Copley Gannett

Total year
ended

December 31,
2006

Pro forma depreciation expense $ 840 $ 761 $ 4,590 $ 3,314 $ 9,505
Pro forma amortization expense 2,086 2,367 9,663 7,124 21,240
Less: historical depreciation expense (723) (1,105) (10,467) (3,100) (15,395)
Less: historical amortization expense (2,230) (611) (616) (81) (3,538)

$ (27) $ 1,412 $ 3,170 $ 7,257 $ 11,812

Copley Gannett

Total three
months
ended

March 31,

2007
Pro forma depreciation expense $ 1,148 $ 828 $ 1,976
Pro forma amortization expense 2,416 1,782 4,198
Less: historical depreciation expense (2,304) (828) (3,132)
Less: historical amortization expense (119) (20) (139)

$ 1,141 $ 1,762 $ 2,903

Enterprise CNC Copley Gannett

Total three
months
ended

March 31,

2006
Pro forma depreciation expense $ 504 $ 456 $ 1,148 $ 828 $ 2,936
Pro forma amortization expense 1,252 1,420 2,416 1,782 6,870
Less: historical depreciation expense (470) (487) (2,529) (802) (4,288)
Less: historical amortization expense (1,062) (367) (182) (20) (1,631)

$ 224 $ 1,022 $ 853 $ 1,788 $ 3,887

(5)

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 192

Represents adjustment to reflect the interest expense of the 2007 Financings for the periods presented. The
following table illustrates the assumed interest rates and amounts of borrowings the pro forma interest expense
calculation is based on. The term loan, delayed draw term loan, bridge facility and the revolving loan facility average
rate is LIBOR based. The term loan and delayed draw term loan variable interest rate is effectively converted to a
fixed rate loan under five interest rate swap agreements for notional amounts of $300,000, $270,000, $100,000,

[…]

GATEHOUSE MEDIA, INC.

Notes and Management�s Assumptions to Unaudited

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(In thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

(G) Offering Adjustments

The following represents adjustments to reflect the effect of proceeds from our Offering on our pro forma operations:

(1) Reflects a net reduction in interest expense (debt) from our Offering-related transaction due to repayment of the
bridge facility.

Year ended

December 31,
2006

Three months

ended

March 31,

2007

Three months

ended

March 31,

2006
Average Rate 5.320% 5.320% 5.320%
Margin 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Total Rate 6.820% 6.820% 6.820%
Amount of borrowing $ 300,000 $ 300,000 $ 300,000

Reduction of interest expense $ 20,460 $ 5,115 $ 5,115

(2) Represents the adjustment to income taxes based on the Offering adjustments. The tax effect is calculated based
on a 39.15% tax rate.

(H) Pro Forma Outstanding Shares

The pro forma Offering adjustments reflect the number of shares necessary to extinguish the $300,000 Bridge Facility.

GateHouse
Media

Historical

Gatehouse
Media

Pro forma
Offering

adjustments
Pro forma as
adjusted

Year ended

December 31, 2006:

25,087,535 25,087,535 16,502,124 41,589,659

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 198

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding
Three months ended

March 31, 2007:

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 38,097,167 38,097,167 16,502,124 54,599,291
Three months ended

March 31, 2006:

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 22,214,445 22,214,445 16,502,124 38,716,569
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 22,464,996 22,214,445 16,502,124 38,716,569

F-20

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 199

Table of Contents

Report of Independent Auditors

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of

Herald Media Holdings, Inc.:

In our opinion, the accompanying balance sheets and the related statements of operations, of changes in redeemable preferred
stock and parent company deficit and of cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of CP Media, which
is a division of Herald Media Holdings, Inc. (the �Company�) at July 3, 2005 and April 2, 2006, and the results of their operations and